PNNL-14462
Ultrasonic Intrinsic Tagging for
Nuclear Disarmament: A Proof-of-
Concept Test
M.S. Good  J.R. Skorpik
B.E. Simpkins  J.A. Willett
J.L. Kirihara
October 2003

Year Funding
Organization
Activity and UIT Model Designation Application
1989 -
1991
DOE/NN-20 A proof-of-concept test was successfully accomplished
for polymer-based, fiber-reinforced composite
structures.
First stage skirt of
USA MX missile.
1991 DOE/NN-20 The Model UIT-3000 prototype was fabricated for
evaluation of polymer-based, fiber reinforced composite
structures.  Successful demonstrations were performed
utilizing an inert first stage of an USA MX missile and
an inert SS-20 missile provided by the USSR.
First stage skirt of
USA MX missile
and first stage of
USSR SS-20
missile
1991 DOE/NN-20 A proof-of-concept test was successfully accomplished
utilizing selected flat plates of common structural alloys.
Metallic aerospace
structures of a
thickness greater
than 2 mm (0.080
in.)
1991 -
1993
DNA The Model UIT-4000 prototype was designed to acquire
signatures from objects made from structural alloys and
was successful demonstrated March 1993 utilizing an
inert air launched cruise missile (ALCM).
Metallic aerospace
structures of a
thickness greater
than 2 mm (0.080
in.)
1996 -
1998
DOE/NN-40 The Model UIT-5000 prototype was designed for
improved transportability by taking advantage of
electronic advances to reduce the mass and size of the
instrument.  The developed prototype was delivered to
the Institute of Physics and Power Engineering (IPPE),
Obninsk, Russia as directed by DOE for evaluation by
IPPE as a means to facilitate control of nuclear material.
The stainless steel
sheath of a nuclear
fuel assembly
2001 -
present
DOE/NA-241 The Model UIT-5100 prototype was fabricated to
reduce the mass of the reader and replaced wire
wrapped boards with printed circuit boards (PCB) to
enhance the reliability and transportability of the UIT
system.
Inert trainers of
the B61 weapon
Work performed in fiscal year 2002 included the design, fabrication, and testing of the Model
UIT-5100, a fixture enabling repetitive alignment of the UIT reader to a B61 surrogate, a study
evaluating the ability of UIT technology to uniquely identify a B61 surrogate, UIT signature
acquisition from an inert W56 reentry vehicle surrogate, and a report documenting the study.  To
accomplish this, a task denoted “Ultrasonic Tag” was established within the overall scope of the
“Warhead Dismantlement and Fissile Material Transparency Project,” PNNL Project Number
19144.
Figure 2.  Model UIT-5000 reader (left) and Model UIT-5100 reader (right).
2.0 Objective / Work Scope
Fiscal Year 2001 work included a successful hot-pot test of a measured 6.8 µA while applying
500 V direct current to a sensor mockup of the UIT reader.  Alcohol was used instead of water as